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DC-CAM GENOCIDE EDUCATION PROJECT: THE TEACHING OF “A HISTORY OF DEMOCRATIC KAMPUCHEA (1975-1979)” 
 

DRAFT GENOCIDE EDUCATION PROJECT:  
THE TEACHING OF “A HISTORY OF DEMOCRATIC KAMPUCHEA (1975-1979)” 

 
COMMUNE TRAINING: 3,000 TEACHERS OF HISTORY, KHMER LITERATURE, CITIZEN MORALITY 

FROM 1,321 LOWER AND UPPER HIGH SCHOLL ACROSS CAMBODIA 
 

A JOINT PROJECT BETWEEN THE DOCUMENTATION CENTER OF CAMBODIA AND THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, YOUTH AND SPORT 
DECEMBER  27, 2009 -  JANUARY 7, 2010 

 

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

Dec 27 
Orientation for the 
trainers.  
Phnom Penh. 
 

Dec 28 
History Forum with 
National and 
International 
Historians/Experts. 
David Chandler 
Dy Khamboly 
Laura Summers 
Sambo Manara 
 
 

Dec 29 
Travel to the 
Provincial Teacher 
Training Sites. 
 
 

Dec 30  
DAY ONE 
08:00-09:35  
Training Introduction  
Go over the 
objectives of the day. 
Explain the 
importance of 
genocide education 
and the purpose of 
training. 
 
*Article discussion:   
“Understanding 
Matters: Holocaust 
Curricula and the 
Social Studies 
Classroom,” by Karen 
Riley and Samuel 

Dec 31 
DAY TWO 
08:00-09:00 
Go over the 
objectives of the day. 
 
Article discussion: 
“My Pedagogical 
Creed,” by John 
Dewey. 
 
Film screening of 
Behind the Walls of 
S-21 and discussions. 
 
09:00-09:15 
Break 
09:15-10:50 
Presentation of 

January 1, 2010 
DAY THREE 
08:00-09:00 
Go over the 
objectives of the day. 
 
Articles discussion: 
“Piaget’s Theory of 
Cognitive 
Development,” by 
Huitt and Hummel. 
 
Film screening of Tuol 
Sleng, Baset and Prey 
Veng prisons in 1979 
and KR Liberated 
Zone, Kampong 
Cham, 1973. 

January 2 
DAY FOUR 
08:00-09:00 
Go over objectives of 
the day. 
 
Film screening of 
Cambodian Children 
and Phnom Penh in 
1979.  
 
Post Film Discussion: 
09:00-09:15 
Break 
 
09:15-10:50 
Presentation of 
chapters 7 and 8 of 
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Totten and “Teaching 
History through 
Analytical and 
Reflective Thinking 
Skills,” by R. L. 
Mumford. 
 
*An Introduction to 
Socratic Questioning: 
Critical Thinking in 
Social Studies 
Classroom: A 
discussion on the role 
of critical thinking in 
social studies 
education and 
genocide studies. 
 
09:45-10:45 
Guest Speaker – 
Historian presents life 
before Democratic 
Kampuchea. 
 
10:45-11:00 
Break 
 
11:00-12:00 
Presentation of 
chapters 1 and 2 of 
the history book. 
Questions and 
answers from trainees 
on the content of the 
history book. 
 

chapters 3 and 4 of 
the history book 
Questions and 
answers from trainees 
on the content of the 
history book. 
 
10:50-11:00  
Break 
 
11:00-12:00 
Instruction on teaching 
methods of chapter 3 
of the Teacher’s 
Guidebook, Student 
Workbook and 
cooperative group 
work. 
 
Teacher-Trainers 
practice lessons with 
faculty coaches. 
 
12:00-01:30 
Lunch Break 
 
01:30-03:30 
Instruction on teaching 
methods of chapter 4 
of the Teacher’s 
Guidebook, Student 
Workbook and 
cooperative group 
work. 
Teacher-Trainers 
practice lessons with 

09:00-09:15 
Break 
 
09:15-10:50 
Presentation of 
chapters 5 and 6 of 
the history book. 
Questions and 
answers from trainees 
on the content of the 
history book. 
 
10:50-11:00  
Break 
 
11:00-12:00 
Instruction on teaching 
methods of chapter 5 
of the Teacher’s 
Guidebook, Student 
Guidebook and 
cooperative group 
work. 
 
Teacher-Trainers 
practice lessons with 
faculty coaches. 
 
12:00-01:30  
Lunch Break 
 
01:30-03:30 
Instruction on teaching 
methods of chapter 6 
of the Teacher’s 
Guidebook, Student 

the history book  
Questions and 
answers from trainees 
on the content of the 
history book. 
 
10:50-11:00 
Break 
 
11:00-12:00 
Instruction on teaching 
methods of chapter 7 
of the Teacher’s 
Guidebook and 
cooperative group 
work. 
 
Teacher-Trainers 
practice teaching 
lessons; work on 
developing new 
lesson plans. 
 
12:00-01:30 
Lunch Break  
 
01:30-03:30 
Instruction on teaching 
methods of chapter 8 
of the Teacher’s 
Guidebook, Student 
Workbook and 
cooperative group 
work. 
 
Teacher-Trainers 
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12:00-01:30 
Lunch Break 
 
01:30-02:45 
  
Instruction on teaching 
methods of chapter 1 
of the Teacher’s 
Guidebook, Student 
Workbook and 
cooperative group 
work. 
 
02:45-03:00  
Break 
 
03:00-04:30 
Instruction on teaching 
methods of chapter 2 
of the Teacher’s 
Guidebook, Student 
Workbook and 
cooperative group 
work. 
 
04:30-05:00  
Q & A 
 

faculty coaches.  
 
03:30-03:45  
Break 
 
03:45-05:00 
Guest Speaker – 
Teacher presents life 
during Democratic 
Kampuchea. 
 
 
 

Workbook and 
cooperative group 
work. 
 
Teacher-Trainers 
practice lessons with 
faculty coaches. 
 
03:30-03:45  
Break 
 
03:45-05:00 
Guest Speaker – Life 
After Democratic 
Kampuchea. 
 
VPA/PA interviewees 

practice lessons; 
work on developing 
new lesson plans. 
 
03:30-03:45 
Break 
 
03:45-05:00 
Guest Speaker – 
Attorney presents 
international law and 
tribunal process 
ECCC/Khmer Rouge 
Tribunal 
 

January 3  
DAY FIVE 
08:00-08:20 
Go over the 
objectives of the day.  
 
08:20-9:30 
Field Trip 

January 4 
DAY SIX 
08:00-09:00  
Guest Speaker – Life 
after DK 
 
Go over the 
objectives of the day 

January 5 
DAYSEVEN 

08:00-09:00 

Go over the 
objectives of the day 

January 6 
History Forum with 
National and 
International 
Historians/Experts. 
David Chandler 

January 7 

COMMUNE 
TEACHER 
TRAINING 
CERTIFICATE 
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09:30-11:00 
Field Trip 
 
11:20-12:00 Field 
Trip  
 
12:00-01:30 
Lunch Break 
 
01:30-02:00 
Follow-up discussions 
of field trips – What 
knowledge or 
impression did you 
gain from the field 
trips?  How can field 
trips be used to best 
support instruction 
and learning?  
 
02:00-02:15 
Break 
 
02:15-3:05 Guest 
Speakers – Genocide 
in the Global Context  
 
03:05-03:20 
Break 
 
03:20-04:10 
Guest Speakers – 
Genocide in the 
Global  
Context. 
 

Review the works of 
previous days. 
 
09:00-09:15 
Break 
09:15-10:50 
Presentation of 
chapters 9 and 10 of 
the history book 
Questions and 
answers from trainees 
on the content of the 
history book. 
 
10:50-11:00 
Break 
 
11:00-12:00 
Instruction on teaching 
methods of chapter 9 
of the Teacher’s 
Guidebook and 
cooperative group 
work.  
Teacher-Trainers 
practice lesson plans; 
work on developing 
new lesson plans 
 
12:00-01:30 
Lunch Break 
 
01:30-03:30 
Instruction on teaching 
methods of Chapter 
10 of the Teacher’s 

Review the works of 
previous days. 

 
09:00-09:15 
Break 
 
09:15-10:50 
Presentation of 
chapters 11 and 
Conclusion of the 
history book 
Questions and 
answers from trainees 
on the content of the 
history book. 
 
10:50-11:00 
Break 
 
11:00-12:00 
Instruction on teaching 
methods of chapter 
11 of the Teacher’s 
Guidebook, Student 
Workbook and 
cooperative group 
work. 
 
Teacher-Trainers 
practice lesson plans; 
Evaluate peers’ new 
lesson plans 
 
12:00-01:30 
Lunch Break 

Dy Khamboly 
Laura Summers 
Sambo Manara 
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04:10-05:00 
Guest Speakers – 
Genocide in the 
Global Context. 
 

Guidebook, Student 
Workbook and 
cooperative group 
work. 
 
Teacher-Trainers 
practice lesson plans; 
work on developing 
new lesson plans. 
 
03:30-03:45 
Break 
 
03:45-05:00 
 
Guest Speakers– 
Staff of DC-CAM 
presents work and 
resources. 
 
Role Play – from 
Breaking the Silence: 
A Story about two 
women who were 
very young, so very 
young when their 
lives were ruined: 
and now are two 
adult women in their 
40’s. 
 
 

01:30-03:30 
Instruction on teaching 
methods of Conclusion 
chapter of the 
Teacher’s Guidebook, 
Student Workbook 
and cooperative 
group work. 
 
Teacher-Trainers 
practice lesson plans; 
Evaluate peers’ new 
lesson plans 
 
03:30-03:45 
Break 
 
03:45-04:30 
Guest Speakers – 
Nonprofit 
organizations present 
services available to 
the community. 
  
04:30-05:00 
Q & A and evaluation 
of the Training 
Program Go over 
next steps.  
 
 

 

 



DC-CAM GENOCIDE EDUCATION PROJECT: THE TEACHING OF “A HISTORY OF DEMOCRATIC KAMPUCHEA (1975-1979)” 
 

6 

THE PARTICIPANTS: 
No TRAINERS TRAINEEES TRAINING SITE DISTRICT ID 

1 Chin Yahan 

 

NAMES TO BE POSTED 
AFTER THE TRAINING. 

TOTAL TEACHER TO BE 
TRAINED: 3,000. THEY ARE 
FROM THE DEPARTMENS 
OF HISTORY, LITERATURE, 
AND CITIZEN MORALITY. 

Banteay Meanchey Thmar Puork 

Svay Chek 

Phnom Srok 

Preah Net Preah 

Serey Sophorn 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

2 Mao Veasna 

 

 Banteay Meanchey 

and Battambang 

O Chrov  

Mongkul Borei  

Malai  

Sampeou Loun 

Phnom Proek 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

3 Soamanoas Phirum 

 

 

 Battambang  

and Pailin 

Kam Rieng 

Sala Krao 

Pailin 

Ratanak Mondul 

Samlot 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
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4 Yith Sopheak 

 

 Battambang Sangke 

Battambang 

Bavel 

Thmar Kol 

Ek Phnom 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

5 Ieat Bun Leng 

 

 Battambang  

and Pursat 

Keas Krala 

Mong Russei 

Banan 

Bakan 

21 

22 

23 

24 

6 Chhim Dina 

 

 Pursat Krakor 

Kandieng 

Phnom Kravanh 

Veal Veng 

Sampov Meas 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

7 Ly Rumany 

 

 Kampong Cham Batheay 

Cheung Prey 

Prey Chhor  

30 

31 

32 
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Kampong Siem  

Chamkar Leu 

33 

34 

8 Neth Pichenda 

 

 Kampong Cham Tbaung Khmum  

O Reang Ov 

Ponhea Krek 

Dambe 

Memot 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

9 Moung Sophat 

 

 Kampong Cham Koh Sotin 

Kang Meas 

Kampong Cham Town 

Stung Trang 

Krauch Chhmar 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

10 Yin Sothea 

 

 Kampong Cham  

and Kandal 

Srey Santhor 

Khsach Kandal 

Muk Kampoul 

Lvea Em 

Leuk Dek 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 
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11 Diep Sophal 

 

 Kandal Sa-ang 

Ta Khmao 

Koh Thom 

Kien Svay 

Kandal Stung 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

12 Ten Kim Ton 

 

 

 Kandal  

and Kampong Speu 

Ang Snuol 

Ponhea Leu 

Samrong Torng 

Phnom Sruoch 

Thporng 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

13 Va Vuthy 

 

 Kampong Speu Oral 

Chba Morn 

Odong 

Baseth 

Kong Pisey 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

14 Kong Hak 

 

 Kampong Chhnang Kampong Tralach 

Samaki Meanchey 

65 

66 
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Kampong Chhnang 

Toek Phos 

67 

68 

15 Ben Neang  Kampong Chhnang Kampong Leng 

Chul Kiri 

Baribo  

Rolea Phiet 

69 

70 

71 

72 

16 Seng Pisethneary  Kampot  

and Kep 

Kampong Trach 

Angkor Chey 

Banteay Meas 

Damnak Chang-Aer 

Kep 

73 

74 

75 

76 

77 

17 Leng Sarie 

 

 Kampot Chhouk 

Chum Kiri 

Dang Tung 

Kampong Bay 

Kampot 

78 

79 

80 

81 

82 

18 Mom Meth  Koh Kong Thma Baing 83 
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Koh Kong 

Kiri Sakor 

Mondul Seima 

Smach Meanchey 

84 

85 

86 

87 

19 Teng Sophea Leaksmy  Koh Kong  

and Kampong Som 

Kampong Seila 

Sre Ambel 

Botum Sakor 

Mittapheap 

Prey Nop 

Stung Hav 

88 

89 

90 

91 

92 

93 

20 Sek Sokha  Phnom Penh Chamkar Morn 

Dangkor 

Daun Penh 

Meanchey 

7 Makara  

 Russei Keo  

Tuol Kork 

94 

95 

96 

97 

98 

99 

100 
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Sen Sokh 100 

101 

21 Sin Thuon   Bati 

Samrong 

Prey Kabass 

Angkor Borei 

Treang 

102 

103 

104 

105 

106 

22 Cheng Hong  Takeo Borei Chulasa 

Koh Andet 

Daun Keo 

Kiri Vong 

Tram Kak 

107 

108 

109 

110 

111 

23 Seang Dara  Siem Reap Angkor Chum 

Angkor Thom 

Banteay Srey 

Svay Leu 

Siem Reap 

112 

113 

114 

115 

116 
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24 Chea Kalyan  Siem Reap Kralanh 

Puok 

Prasat Bakong 

Srei Snam 

Varin 

117 

118 

119 

120 

121 

25 Ngel Sal  Siem Reap  

and Kampong Thom 

Sotr Nikum 

Chi Kreng 

Stung 

Stung Sen 

Kampong Svay 

122 

123 

124 

125 

126 

26 Keo Dacil 

 

 Kampong Thom Prasat Balang 

Prasat Sambo 

Santuk 

Sandan 

Baray 

127 

128 

129 

130 

131 

27 Ly Sokchamroeun 

 

 Stung Treng Sesan 

Siem Bauk 

132 

133 
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Siem Pang 

Stung Treng 

Thala Barivat 

134 

135 

136 

28 Eng Kok-Thay 

 

 Ratanak Kiri Ban Lung 

Kaun Mum 

Lum Phat 

Ba Keo 

O Ya Dav 

137 

138 

139 

140 

141 

29 Ser Sayana 

 

 Ratanak Kiri O Chum 

Andaung Meas 

Ta Veng 

Veun Sai 

142 

143 

144 

145 

30 Ly Sok Kheang 

 

 Kratie Chhlong 

Kratie PT 

Prek Prasap 

Sambuor 

Snuol 

146 

147 

148 

149 

150 
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31 Sirik Savina 

 

 Mondul Kiri Keo Seima 

Koh Nhek 

O Reang 

Pich Chenda 

Sen Monorom 

151 

152 

153 

154 

155 

32 Sambo Manara 

 

 Otdar Meanchey Anlong Veng 

Banteay Ampil 

Chong Kal 

Samrong 

Trapeang Prasat 

156 

157 

158 

159 

160 

33 Chy Terith 

 

 

 Prey Veng Kampong Trabek 

Peam Chor 

Peam Ro 

Peareang 

Preah Sdech 

161 

162 

163 

164 

165 

34 Yin Nean 

 

 Prey Veng Prey Veng 

Sithor Kandal 

166 

167 
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Ba Phnom 

Kampong Leav 

Kanh Chreach 

168 

169 

170 

35 Dy Khamboly 

 

 Prey Veng  

and Svay Rieng 

Kamchay Mear 

Mesang 

Romeas Hek 

Rumduol 

171 

172 

173 

174 

36 Prak Keo Dara 

 

 Svay Rieng Chantrea 

Kampong Ro 

Svay Chrum 

Svay Rieng 

Svay Teap 

175 

176 

177 

178 

179 

37 Chea Phala 

 

 Preah Vihear Tbeng Meanchey 

Choam Khsan 

Chhep 

180 

181 

182 

38 Youk Chhang 

Pheng Pong Rasy 

 Preah Vihear Koulen 

Chey Sen 

183 

184 
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TEAM LEADER: KHAMBOLY DY 


